Products and services transferred over time 7,155  7,800  17,370
 11,310  9,687  22,130

Notes to the financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (continued)

13

2. Revenue (continued)

The contract-related assets and liabilities are as follows:

  30 June 2023

Unaudited
30 June 2022

Unaudited
 31 December 2022

Audited
   £’000  £’000  £’000

Trade receivables 12  7,309  4,651  11,825

Contract assets – accrued income   5,316  5,314  3,309

Contract liabilities – deferred income   (9,043)  (5,004)  (6,387)

3. Segmental analysis

In accordance with IFRS 8 the method applied to identify reporting segments is based on internal management
reporting information that is regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker, which the Group considers to be
the Executive team. The Group’s internal segmental reporting has changed and now only separately presents results
down to gross profit level from its Power (SOFC) and Hydrogen (SOEC) divisions where previously presented to adjusted
EBITDA.

 Power - SOFC  Hydrogen - SOEC  Consolidated
Six months ended 30 June 2023 (unaudited) £’000  £'000  £’000

Revenue (external) 10,569  741  11,310
Cost of sales (4,271)  (171)  (4,442)
Gross profit 6,298  570  6,868

Power - SOFC  Hydrogen - SOEC

Consolidated
Six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited) £’000  £'000  £’000
Restated1

Revenue (external) 9,687  ꟷ  9,687
Cost of sales1 (4,952)  ꟷ  (4,952)
Gross profit 4,735  ꟷ  4,735

 Power - SOFC  Hydrogen - SOEC  Consolidated
12 months ended 31 December 2022 (audited) £’000  £'000  £’000

Revenue (external) 21,950  180  22,130
Cost of sales (9,070)  (9)  (9,079)
Gross profit 12,880  171  13,051

1 The results for the 6 months to 30 June 2022 have been restated as a result of prior year R&D tax credit claims and further re-
presented to reflect the re-classification of the Group’s RDEC tax credit from within cost of sales now within other operating income.

Notes to the financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (continued)

14

4. Operating costs

Operating costs can be analysed as follows:

6 months ended
30 June 2023

Unaudited

 6 months ended
30 June 2022

Unaudited

12 months ended
 31 December 2022

Audited
 £’000  £’000  £’000